1. The broadacre farm represents the majority of Golden Plains Shire’s farm properties and
has a differential of 87.5%.  Increasing this differential adds unnecessary economic
burden to these properties. Decreasing this differential redistributes additional costs to
other rate payers, predominately residential property owners.

2. Reducing the municipal charge increases the general rates paid by all property owners
however reduces the overall rates bill for low value properties for all rating differentials,
removing some of the rate burden from low value properties.

3. This option is expected to have little impact on low-value residential properties while
leading to a slight increase for median and high-value residential properties and vacant
land properties.

Forecast Impact

There are 92 properties in the classes removed under this scenario.  These 92 properties will
receive a reduction in the amount charged and there is a negligible increase for other
properties.

The following table shows the modelled impact of this change, with values included for two
property classes that would be reclassified.

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,282 +$16 +1%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,767 +$46 +3%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,509 +$91 +4%

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,531 +$31 +2%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,597 -$278 -10%
Median value farm intensive 21 $3,266 $2,736 -$530 -16%
Median value farm under 40ha 71 $1,528 $1,221 -$307 -20%

This option is expected to lead to a minor increase in the amount paid by residential properties,
with low value residential properties having a smaller increase (1%) compared to high value
residential properties (4%).  Vacant land will have similar minor increases (2% for median value
vacant land).  Broadacre farmland properties will pay approximately 10% less under this option,
while other farm properties will experience larger reductions.

Page 18

Combined farm differentials of 80% and Reduced Municipal Charge of
$200
This option is like the previous option, except the differential for farm properties has a smaller

[…]

median priced vacant land property).

Not applying a municipal charge
Public consultation should clearly demonstrate the impact of levying a municipal charge.  While
the option of not applying a municipal charge is not being considered, it is modelled to illustrate
the effect of applying a municipal charge.

Forecast Impact

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,154 -$112 -9%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,671 -$50 -3%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,462 +$44 +2%

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,420 -$80 -5%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,981 +$106 +4%

This modelling shows that this change would reduce charges to low value properties (e.g. low
value residential $112 or 9% reduction) and increase charges to high value properties (e.g. high
value residential $44 or 2% increase).

Increase municipal charge to $300
Under this scenario we modelled the impact of increasing the municipal charge from $250 per
property to $300.

Forecast Impact

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,289 +$23 +2%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,731 +$10 +1%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,409 -$9 --

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,516 +$16 +1%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,854 -$21 -1%

The impact of this change would be to increase the total charged to low value properties (low
value residential increased by $23) and decrease the total charged to high value properties
(median value farmland decreased by $21).

Page 20

Reduce municipal charge to $200
Under this scenario we modelled the impact of decreasing the municipal charge from $250 per
property to $200.

Forecast Impact

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,244 -$22 -2%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,711 -$10 -1%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,427 +$9 --

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,484 -$16 -1%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,897 +$22 +1%

The impact of this change would be the opposite of the impact of the previous scenario – low
value residential decreases by $22 and median value farmland increases by $22.

Apply a differential of 87.5% to all farm properties
Under this scenario the differential rates for intensive farmland and farms under 40ha are
changed to have the same differential as the broadacre farm class.

Forecast Impact

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,267 +$1 --
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,723 +$2 --
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,420 +$2 --

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,501 +$1 --
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,878 +$3 --
Median value farm intensive 21 $3,266 $3,030 -$236 -7%
Median value farm under 40ha 71 $1,528 $1,369 -$159 -10%

Page 21

Apply a differential of 85% to all farm properties
This scenario is like the previous scenario, except all farm properties have a differential of 85%
instead of 87.5%.

Forecast Impact

This change reduces broadacre farm rates by approximately 2% and increases the rates for all
residential properties by approximately 1%.

The table below shows the modelled impact of this change, again including values for the two
property classes that would be reclassified.

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,274 +$8 +1%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,733 +$12 +1%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,435 +$17 +1%

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,510 +$10 +1%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,821 -$54 -2%
Median value farm intensive 21 $3,266 $2,970 -$296 -9%
Median value farm under 40ha 71 $1,528 $1,345 -$183 -12%

Apply a differential of 80% to all farm properties
Forecast Impact

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,289 +$23 +2%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,754 +$33 +2%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,466 +$48 +2%

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,528 +$28 +2%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,704 -$171 -6%
Median value farm intensive 21 $3,266 $2,846 -$420 -13%
Median value farm under 40ha 71 $1,528 $1,295 -$233 -15%

Page 22

Apply a differential of 75% to all farm properties
Forecast Impact

Property Type

Number
of

Properties

MC + GR
Status

Quo

MC + GR
With

Change Change $ Change %
Low Value Residential 2,256 $1,266 $1,304 +$38 +3%
Median Value Residential 4,513 $1,721 $1,776 +$55 +3%
High Value Residential 2,256 $2,418 $2,498 +$80 +3%

Median value vacant land 1,384 $1,500 $1,546 +$46 +3%
Median value farmland 1,298 $2,875 $2,584 -$291 -10%
Median value farm intensive 21 $3,266 $2,719 -$547 -17%
Median value farm under 40ha 71 $1,528 $1,244 -$284 -19%

Create New Bannockburn Residential Differential of 130%
Under this scenario a new differential property class would be created for residential properties
in Bannockburn with a differential of 130%.

Forecast Impact

This change increases the amount charged to Bannockburn residential properties by
approximately 20% and decreases the amount charged to all other properties by approximately
4%.

This change has a more significant impact on all ratepayers than the other scenarios being
considered.

The following table shows the modelled impact of this change.

Property Type

Number